TRANSMITTAL {

DATE: December 9, 1996 PROJECT: 33654

ATTENTION: M. Casimero Damele

COMPANY: 3750 Victor Avenue
Qakland, California 94619

REGARDING: Damele Property

ENCLOSURE: REPORT - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
June 1996
Damele Property
4401 Market Street
Qakland, California

COMMENTS:

Enclosed you will find a revised copy of the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring - June
1996 performed at 4401 Market Street in Oakland, California. The analytical laboratory report
from another project was inadvertently included in the original QMR. We apologize for an
inconvenience this may have caused.

Please note a final copy of this report has been submitted, as per your authorization, to
the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health,

SENT BY: Geoffery Fiedler, R.G.

oc: A‘g County Department of Environmental Health
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July 29, 1996 (Revised 12/9/96)

Mr. and Mrs. Casimire Damele
3750 Victor Avenue

Qakland, California 94619
510/ 5310778

Attention:  Mr. and Mrs. Damele Project No. 3365-D

Subject: REPORT - Groundwater Monitoring
June 1996
Damele Property
4401 Market Street
QOakland, California

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Damele:

W. A. Craig, Inc. (WAC), 1s pleased to submit this Groundwater Monitoring Report for
sampling conducted on June 19, 1996 at the Damele Property site located at 4401 Market Street,
Oakland, California. The site location is shown on Figure 1. This is the seventh quarter of
groundwater monitoring since the installation of three groundwater monitoring wells at the site
in October, 1994. This work was performed in accordance with the scope of work presented in
WAC’s Work Plan dated February 10, 1994,

Scope of Work

The scope of work conducted by WAC during this period included the following tasks:

. Measuring static water levels in three monitoring wells;
. Purging and sampling groundwater from the three monitoring wells at the site;
. Analyzing groundwater samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

range organic compounds (TPH-g), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE); and

. Preparation of this report.
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Groundwater Elevations

On June 19, 1996, WAC technical staff measured water levels in the monitoring wells
using an electronic water level indicator. The monitoring wells were surveyed by a State-
Licensed surveyor in November, 1994. The surveyed elevations and the field water level
measurements were used to interpret the groundwater surface elevations at the site. The
groundwater surface elevations collected for this sampling event generally indicate that
groundwater flow is toward the south. The average groundwater elevations were approximately
1.2-feet lower than were measured during the previous, March 1996, sampling event,
Groundwater elevations for this and previous monitoring events are presented in Table 1. The
locations of the monitoring wells and a depiction of the site groundwater elevation contours are
shown in Figure 2.

Grouwndwater Sampling

Three well casing volumes were purged from each monitoring well prior to collecting
groundwater samples. Field parameters including temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity
were intermittently monitored during purging of the wells. Groundwater samples were
collected using disposable polyethylene bailers. Field observations and well volume
calculations were recorded on field groundwater sampling logs. Copies of the field logs are
included as Attachment A.

Groundwater samples were submitted under chain-of-custody control to McCampbell
Analytical, Inc. (MAI), of Pacheco, California. The purged groundwater is currently stored
on-site in labeled, DOT approved, 55-gallon, steel drums.

Analytical Results

The groundwater samples were analyzed by MAI for TPH-g using EPA Method 8015
(modified) and purgeable aromatic hydrocarbons (BTEX) and MTBE using EPA Method 8020.
MALI is certified by the State of California to perform the required analyses. The results of the
analyses are summarized on Table 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical report and chain-of-
custody documents are in Attachment B.

Groundwater samples from monitoring well MW-1 were reported to contain:
TPH-g - 500 micrograms per liter {ug/l); ethylbenzene - 0.85 ug/l; xylenes - 0.36 ug/l; and
MTBE - 84 ug/l. Benzene and toluene were not detected above the laboratory limit of
detection in the groundwater samples from monitoring well MW-1. The following
constituents were detected in the groundwater samples from monitoring well MW-2: TPH-g -
9,000 ng/l; benzene - 520 ug/l; toluene - 82 ug/l; ethylbenzene - 350 ug/l; xylenes - 1,500
ugf/l; and MTBE - not detected above the laboratory limit of detection. TPH-g, BTEX, or
MTBE were not detected above the laboratory limits of detection in the groundwater samples
collected from monitoring well MW-3.
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Conclusions

Groundwater elevations were approximately 1.2-feet lower than previously measured
during the March 1996 sampling event. The groundwater flow in the general site area is
consistently toward the south.

Analytical results for monitoring well MW-1 have remained below the detectable
reporting limits for benzene and toluene. TPH-g, ethylbenzene, xylenes and MTBE were
reported at higher concentrations than were reported during the previous two sampling periods,
although the concentrations are generally consistent with historical concentrations.
Groundwater sample analytical results for samples collected from MW-2 are slightly lower
than reported for previous quarters, but are consistent with historical concentrations. The
groundwater sample analytical results for samples from MW-3 are consistent with previous
monitoring periods and continue to be below the laboratory limits of detection for TPH-g,
BTEX, and MTBE.

Primary drinking water quality standards have been exceeded for MTBE (monitoring
weil MW-1) and benzene (monitoring well MW-2). The up gradient monitoring well
MW-3 has had trace to non-detected concentrations of these constituents. Monitoring wells
MW-1 and MW-2 are down gradient of the site. There does not appear to be a clear trend in
the review of historical analytical results to indicate that these constituents are decreasing over
time.

Recommendations

On the basis of WAC’s review of the groundwater quality results information from
seven quarterly groundwater monitoring events and the results of previous investigations,
WAC recommends expanding the current groundwater monitoring well network to include
one, or more, down gradient monitoring wells. These wells would be used to assess and
monitor the lateral extent of gasoline and related constituents. WAC further recommends that
the existing groundwater monitoring program should be continued and expanded to include any
new wells.

Professional Certification

This report has been prepared by the staff of W. A. Craig, Inc., under the professional
supervision of the persons whose seals and signatures appear hereon. No warranty, either
expressed or implied, is made as to the professional advice presented herein. The analysis,
conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are based upon site conditions as
they existed at the time of quarterly monitoring and sampling and they are subject to change,

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based solely upon
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visual observations of the site and vicinity, and interpretation of available information as
described in this report. W.A. Craig, Inc., recognizes that the limited scope of services
performed in execution of this scope of work may not be appropriate to satisfy the needs, or
requirements of other state agencies, or of other users. Any use or reuse of this document or
its findings, conclusions or recommendations presented herein is at the sole risk of said user.
There is no other warranty, either expressed or implied.

Closing Statement

The next quarterly sampling event is scheduled for September, 1996. We appreciate
this opportunity to be of service 10 you on this groundwater monitoring project. Should you
have any questions regarding this report please give us a call at (707) 252-3353.

Sincerely,

W.A., Craig, Inc.,

Geoffery A. Fiedler, R.G.
Principal Geologist

WAC/ GAF:snk

Attachments:  Table 1 - Groundwater Elevations
Table 2 - Groundwater Sample Analytical Resnlts
Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Groundwater Contour Map
A - Groundwater Sampling Logs
B - Laboratory Analytical Reports

cc: Ms. Amy Leech, Alameda County Department of Environmental Management

ANDAMELETQ\DAMELE.7TQT




TABLE 1
Groundwater Elevations
4401 Market Street
Qakland, California

4 02/14/95 12.65
1 06/07/95 71.12 14.62 56.50
08/29/95 71.12 15.04 56.08
T 12/08/95 71.12 15.94 55.18
o 03/07/96 71.12 12.36 58.76
1 06/19/96 71.12 13.70 57.42

| 0271495 | 70.62 12.12 58.50
06/07/95 |  70.62 14.38 56.24
| 0829195 [ 70.62 14.40 56.22
1 12/08/95 | 7062 15.22 55.40
1 030079 | 7062 12.04 58.58
4 06199 | 7062 | 1338 57.24

3 02/14/95 7L79 13.45 58.34
4 06/07/95 71.79 14.64 57.15
1 08/29/95 71.79 14.94 56.85
o1 12/08/95 7079 15.82 55.97
1 03/07/96 71.79 12.39 58.90

1 06196 | 7179 13.94 57.85

|t el L . B
Note: Groundwater elevations are referenced to Mean Sea Level.




TABLE 2
Groundwater Sample Analytical Results
4401 Market Strect,
Qakland, California
(reported in g/l
11/08/94 NT .
02/14/95 NT 71 ND ND ND 0.97
06/07/95 NT 540 0.60 ND 1.7 1.3
08/29/95 NT 440 ND ND 1.3 1.1
12/08/95 NT ND ND ND ND ND
03/07/96 44 77 ND ND ND ND
06/19/96 84 300 NP ND 0.85 0.36
11/08/94 NT 20,060 1,400 360 980 4,600
02/14/95 NT 8,600 380 210 410 2,000
06/07/935 NT 6,200 300 78 270 1,200
08/29/95 NT 4,100 330 61 210 980
12/08/95 NT 9,400 360 150 440 2,000
03/07/96 18 12,000 790 170 440 2,000
06/19/% ND 9,000 520 82 350 1,500
11/08/94 NT ND 0.71 0.84 1.2 58
02/14/95 NT ND ND ND ND ND
06/07/95 NT ND ND ND ND 1.6
08/29/95 NT ND ND ND ND ND
12/08/95 NT ND ND ND ND ND
03/07/96 ND ND . ND ND ND ND
06/19/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND
California MCL 40 None 1.0 150 700 1750
Listed

MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level Primary Drinking Water Standard
ND = Not detected above the laboratory limit of detection.

NT = Not Tested

wg/l= micrograms per liter
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOGS
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ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
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